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BEFORE 'I.'HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'IEE STATE OF CALI]?ORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
the Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc,
on behalf of its member carriers and
of the application of certain coumen : Appl:x.cat:.on Yo. 51433
caxriers for authority to increase (Filed Getober. 20, 1969;
certain minimum charges and certain Amended November § and
small shipment service charges: and ). 12, 1969)
related matters. -

P

Richard W, Smith and M. J. ‘Nicolaus, for Western .
Motor ’farn.' ££ Bureau et al,, applicant:’ - -
Armand Karp, Gordon S. Raney, Charles J. Lawlor,
W. G. Walkup, Jr., George E. Sloat,. ¥ 3. Kohles
I. W. Duyer, J. McSweeney,.E Laney Mcﬁonneﬂ ‘
e u.suer, Eric K. Anderson, Joseph E. ‘

MacDonald, R. C Elﬂs Ralph M. ’.)‘Eailenbe:ger,_ ‘
CIiff

M. Norager, John Odoxta, Marvin' D. Gilard >
uis A. Dore Jr Frost, Jr., Peter
V:Lnick' E. JoEn A. Pifer, Joseph Jh W.

ou1sa H Dodson W. C. Johnston, T.
Curlex .or various :Lnt:ercsted carrier R
applicants, \

John T, Reed, Lester T. Fitzsimmons, J. C Kas;:ar
A. D. r¥ee, H, F. Kollmyer, for various sh:.pper
and carrier interested parties.:

John W, Herderson and Robert W. St'_l’.ch, for the
Coumission staff.,

ORPINION

The Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inmc., on behalf of its
member common carriers and cﬁher connen carrig:sl__specified, in - |
the application, a8 amended, requests authority, under Sect‘idn 454
of the Public Utilities Code, to publish in their respective tariffs
2 10 percent increase in winimun and small shipmeﬁt "servi'ce chafges .

for sh:.pments transported in excess of 300 constructive miles., e

SRy

1/ Hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as applicants.




A, 51433 ds

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gagnom, at San
Francisco on November 18, 1969. The matter was submittéd'subject to
the receipt of late-filed Exhibit No. 3 (Amended) which was
received on November 24, 1969.

Applicants' established tariff charges ﬁér shipment, for
(1) small shipment service and (2) minimum charges per shipment,
reflect the current level of charges contained in the Cdmhission's
Minimm Rate Tariff No., 2. Under the Commission's cutstanding
minimum rate orders applicant highway common carriers are required.
to publish and observe tarlff charges no lower in volume or effect
than those named in MRT 2, While highway common carriers may, in
the first instance, publish their tariff rates and éhaxges\at a‘
level higher than the established minimum rates and éharges without
specific authority from this Commission, subsequent increases in |
said carriers' lawfully published and filed tariff :ates‘and'charées
must first be found to be justified under the provisions'of
Section 454 of the Public Urilities Code, Applications for
Section 454 authority to increase rates may be prpcéssed under the
Commission's Shortemed Procedure Tariff Docket when it can be |
shown that the proposed increases "(a) Do not require public
hearing....”" and "(b) Would not increase applicant's California.
intrastate gross revenue by as much as ome percent."g/ A summafy

comparison of applicants' present and proposed charges is as
follows:

2/ Rule 25 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.
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Table 1
Small Shipment Service Charges

Weight of
Shipment

(In Poundg) Charges (In Cents)

But Not , '
Cver Qver Pregent Yronosed
(L) 2) 1) 3)
0 255 _}25 255 fés
25 315 425 315 L25
50 370 425 370 425
75 395 425 395 425
L85 595 4385 595
150 575 720 575 720
655 845 655 345
750 965 750 965
200 1175 500 1175
500 1040 1340 1040 1340

Not exceeding 150 comstructive miles,

Cvexr 150, but not more than 400 constructive miles.
Qvex 150 but not more than 300 constructive miles.
Over 300 but not more than 400 constructive miles.:

Table 2
Minimum Charges

Weight of
Shipment
(In_Pounds) - Charges (In Ceprs)

But Not

e Presentys WGy
) 5

100 525 600 525 578 660
150 705 860 705 776 946
200 225 1020 825 908 1122
250 65 1190 965 1062 1309
300 1039 1370 1080 1188 1507
400 1290 1635 1290 1419 1799
500 1455 1500 1455 1601 2090

- 1610 2160 1610 1771 2376

Over 150, but not more than 500 constructive miles.
Over 500 constructive miles.
Over 150, but not more than 300 constructive miles.
Over 300 but not more than 500 constructive miles,
Over 500 constructive miles.




In Table 1, above, applicants' proposedgsmall shipment
sexvice charges for movements exceeding 300 constructive miles are
based upon a 10 percent differemtial over the existing chérges for
srall shipment service over 150 but not over 400 miles. In
Tdble 2 applicants’ proposed charges for shipments over 300 and |
500 miles are predicated on the current charges for movements of
over 150 and 500 miles, xespectively. No increase in charges for
movenments under 300 constructive miles is proposed by appligants.

The Director of Transportation Ecomomics for Californmia
Trucking Association (CTA) and consultant to the Westernm Motor
Taxriff Bureau, Inc., was retained by appiicants to~preéent evidence
in support of the relief sought herein. Applicants' witness.
expleined that the common carriers involved herein are the subject
of regular statistical studies compiled by the CTA. He stated
that applicants' Califormia operations reflect revenues earned under
the Commission's minjmum rate structure as reflected in the cax-

riers' published tariffs. It {s applicants' contention that their

ecarning position has been deteriorating and genexally unsatisfactory.

in recent years. According to the witmess, applicants' unsatis-
factory operating experience, in the midst of tﬁé existing economic
inflationary cycle, was brought about largely by the-mainténance
of applicants' California common carrier rate-stxudture at the
level of the Commission's established minimum rates. |

The witness explained that the periocdic updating of the
minimm rates under the so~called cost offset procedure, whi;e
reilecting changes in major cost elements, doés not include all oi'
tie cost elements which are affecting applicant carriers. It 13 

for this reason the carriers seek permissive increases in their
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rates above the corresponding minimum rates but‘ivit:hin ‘the so-called

"zone of reasomableness''. The f£floor .of such zone, the witneés
contends, is represented by the level of the established m:l‘.nimm '
rates. It is applicants' intent to request authorit:y for a rate
increase which would alleviate the most depressed areas of their
rate structure and cause the least diversion of revenues from:[

the common carrier industxy. The carrier appliéahts deteiinined that
the sought 10 percent increase in their minimum éhgrges and small
shipment service charges met the desired ije’étives. . The x'natté:."
was docketed for public consideration by Western Motor Tar:.ff Bureau,
Inc., and only minor objections were assertedly raised to the.
carxiers' proposal.

In justification for applicants' rate proposal, their |
witness introduced (Exhibit No. 1) a ‘summairy .o.f the 1968 operating -
revenues, expenses and the individual operating ratios foi-' each of |
the 2562 carrier applicants. The sum total of the operating revénués
of the carriers listed m Exhibit No. 1 is almost 2 billion dollars.
The participation of the carrier applicants in the intrastate
traflic involved ranges from negligible to substantial. From a
traffic flow study conducted by the CTA it was foufxd th'at:., ..of the
262 carrier applicants, less than 50 would be fovolved in the actual
handling of the particular type of traffic in queStion. of the
50 applicants fmvolved, the traffic flow study further indicated
that 33 carriers had revenues that would be affected by the sougﬂt
increase. The CTA studies also disclosed that only 12 of the car-
rier applicants would experience an increase in the:f.r gross
operating revenues by as much as ome percent if the sought :anrease

was authorized. It was for this reason that applicants asser:edly
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abandoned their initial desire to request authoi:ity for the .'prc‘»pos.ed
rate increase as & noncontroversial matter under the Commission's
Shortened Procedure Tariff Docket previously referi:ed‘ to herein.
For the 262 carrier applicants, their witness testified
that the effect of the sought increase on approximately 3 billion
dollars of operating revenues would be about .05 peicent. Forx
the 33 applicants more directly involved in the small shipment
traffic the amount of increase in operati.ng revenues under the
rate proposal would be .29 percent. For the 12 applicant carriers
principally involved herein the CTA reptesenta'tivé préb’epted‘ a
statement (Exhibit No. 2) showing the effects of the proposed

increase upon said carriers' revenues., A summary of the applicants'
Exhibit No. 2 is as follows:

Table 3

%erating Rm:ios
Carrier Code No. Increase in Revenue , ojected .

38 1.54% 102.7% 101.1%
66 1.00 97.9 96.9

73 1.11 89.0 97.9
116 1.96 103,2 101.2
122 1.09 93.1 97.0
145 1.59 107.5 106.1
163 1.39 97.6 96.0

166 1.02 107.9 106.8
178 1.36 95.6 94.3

214 1.48 99,6 98.2
229 1.74 94,5 92.8

259 1.53 96.5 95.0

Applicants' witness stated that the 12 carriers princi-

pally lovolved fn the small shipment traffic would experience an
overall increase in operating revenues of approximately 1.25
percent umder api;lic&nts' rate proposal; and that said carriers
would improve thelr 1962 operating ratios, as a group, from 98.6
percent to 97.4 percent. From the 1969 financial reports now
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available, the applicants' consultant stated that the 33 éarrier
applicants, whose revenues would be affected in varying d‘egrees by
the sought increase, report an overall operating ratio of 97.8
percent, a somewhat poorer showing than that reported for a like
pexriod in 1968. )

In further support of the sought increase in rates thé'
' CTA consultant made the following observations: (1) The establiéhed
level of minimum and small shipment service charges, contained in
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and .reflected in the established tariﬁfs

of applicant carriers, are at the break-even point. This conclu~-

sion is premised upon the fact that said charges in MRT 2 were
adopted by the Coumission as proposed by the California Trucking
Association in Decision No. 66453 of December 10, 1963 (62 Ca1.P.U.C.
14). (2) The minfmum and swall shipment ‘service charges, as
established by the Commission and observed by the carrier applicants,
provide for only two-terminal handling of small shipments moving
undex 500 miles; whereas there is assertedly a substantial amount

of said traffic accorded third-terminal processing. (3) Investiga-
tion discloses that the labor productivity for long-haul carriers

of small shipment traffic is less than for the short-haul t:rané—
portation of such traffic., The consultant for applicants stv:ated«
that this decline :ln labor productivity was due to union jurisdic-
tional problems '.anolved in the use of several classes of employees
required to transport and handle long-haul traffic., (4) Im
California the lomg-haul carriers have a poorer operating ratlo
experience than the short-line carriers. (5) The selection of

300 miles as the point at which applicarits would assess minimum

and spall shipment charges higher than the minimum level established
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by the Commission will avoid aﬁy important diversion of traffic to
proprietary operations. | - e
Discussion : |

Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code provides that
"All charges demanded or received by any public utilitﬁ', or by any
two or more public utilitiles, for any...service rendered or td be |
rendered shall be just and reasomable. Every unjust or unreasonable
charge...is wnlawful.” It is well established that whét, in fact,
constitutes a reasonable rate or charge in any 73iven‘ situation m_.ay"
be determined within & so~called 'zonme of reasonablemess'.  In
Reduced Rates on Bulk Cement, 50 Cal,P.U.C. 622 (1951), the

Cormission defined the maximum and minimum limits of the so-called

zene of reasonableness as follows:

"...The upper limits of that zome are represented
by the level at which the rates would be above
the value of the serviece, or be excessive., The
lower limits are fixed, generally, by the point
at which the rates would fail to contribute:
revenue above the out-of~pocket cost of performing
the service, would cast an undue burden on other
traffic, or would be harmful to the public
interest. Rates at the upper limits of the zone
may be termed maximum reasonable rates; those at
the lower limits of the zone may be termed mini-

mm reasonable rates,"

While we do not agree with the consultant's contention
that the level of the minimm rates estsblished by the Commission
necessarilj delineates the lower limits of the ‘so-c‘:alled zone of
reasonableness, we do agree that applicants' proposed increased
chazrges will not exceed a maximum reascmable level of chargeé\. The

sought inecrease is not deemed to be excessive or otherwise adverse

to the publié interest., In this connection it should be noted‘that

none of the interested shippers of record appeared in Qppoéit:f.on to

applicants' sought relief,
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We £ind that:

1. Applicants' lawfully published and filed minimum charges
and small shipment sexrvice charges are at the general level of
charges contained in the Commission's Minimm Rate Taziff No. 2.

2. Applicants' sought 10 percent increase in their minimmn
and small shipment sexvice charges will not cause said common
caxrrier charges to exceed a maximum ressonmable 1eve1 of charges.

3. Applicants' proposed increased charges fall within the
so;called zone of reasonableness and have been shown to be justi-
fied by transportation conditions.,

We conclude that Application No. 51433, as amended,
should be granted; and to the extent it is neceséary to depart 'fro_m '
the iong- and shori-haul provisions of Scction 460 of the Public"

Utilities Code to publish the proposed increased charges, such

authoritcy should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Western Motor Tariff Dureau, Inc., on behalf of its
member common carriers and those individual common carriers
specified in Application No. 51433, as amended, are hereby
authorized to publish and file, in their respective tariffs, the
sought increase of 10 perceat in their established minimm charges
and small shipment sexvice charges for shipments transported in
excess of 300 comstructive miles. The specific charges authorized
to be increased herein are as set forth in applicants' Exhibit

No. 3 of record.
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2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a résult‘-‘of
the oxrder herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date
of this order and may be made effective not earlier than five days
after the effective date hereof on mot less than five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public.

3. In publishing the increases authorized herein applicants
shall dispose of fractions as follows: |

Fractions less than one~half cent will be dropped
Talsd to the mext whole senc, Srooror Wik be

4, In establishing and maintaining the ta;:iff charges
authorized berein, applicants are authorized to depart from the
long- and short-haul provisions of Section 460 of the Public
Utilities Code. Schedules containing the tariff éharges published
undexr this authority shall ﬁake reference to this oxder.

5. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised |
within ninety days after the effective date of this order. |

The effective date of this oxder shall bhe ten days after
the date hereof. |
Dated at __San Franciseo > Caiifornia » this-

975 day of ___ JANUARY

o Comnlssloners: .




